STAUE UF wWIsCONSIN

BEFORE IHE WISCOWSIN bibiPLUYlunNT RELATIONS COWMISSION

FiAnn &kbITlH and the STANLREY-s0YD :
LDUCATION ASSOCIA'WION, :

Complainants, : Case IV
: wOo. 19653 mP-330
vs. : pvecision wo. lzbU4-a
STANLLY -BOYD AREA SCHOOLS and tue :
BOARD OF LDUCAYION OF SYUANLEY-bOYD :
ARBA £Cn0O0LS, :
Respondents. :

Appearances:
Lawton & Cates, Attorneys at Law, oy w«r. Richard V. Graylow, appear-
ing on benalf of the Complainants.
Gay & Wafzger, Attorneys at waw, by ur. Lrnest C. Gay, appearing on
behalf of the Respondents.

FINDINGS OF FACY, COWCLUSLONS OF wnawW ailll ORDLR

A complaint of prohiovited practices unaving been filed witn the
Wisconsin kmployment Relations Commission in the apove-entitled matter;
and tine Commission having appointeu George k. Fleischli, a member of
of Fact, Conclusions of waw and Urders as providaed in Section 111.07 (5)
of the Wisconsin Statutes, and the kesponaents having filed a motion to
dismiss said complaint on april 11, 1974, anu nearing on said motion
having been held at Chippewa Falls, wisconsin, on april 24, 1974, pefore
tne bxaminer; and the hxawminer anaving considerea tne evidence and argu-
ments and being fully advised in the premnises, makes and files tihe
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of waw ana Order.

rINDINGE O FACY

1. 4what Frank Reith, lhereinatter referreu to as Coumplainant Reitn
or xeith, is an individual wio was eunployeu as a classroon teaciler oy
Stanley-boyd Area scunools, Jt. vistrict no. 4, at all times relevant
nerein, until his employment was teriinateu at tne ena of uls individual
employinent contract for the 1Y7.-1%73 scinool year.

Z2. f“nat Stanley-bLoyd wuucation mssociation, uereinafter referred
to as tne Complainant .issociation or association, is a labor organization
witiin the meaning of section 1i1.70(1) (j) of the wmunicipal wcuployment
Kelatcions act and the voluntarily recognizea representative of certain
teacuers employea vy Stanley-boya isarea Schools, Jt. vistrict wo. 4,
inclucing Complainant ikeitih, for purposes of collective bargaining on
guestions concerning wages, uours anu conditions of employment.

3. Tnat Stanley-soyd Area Schools, Jt. vistrict wo. 4, hereinafter
referred to as the Respondent District or vistrict, is a public school
district organized under the laws of tne State of Wisconsin, and a
municipal employer within tne meaning of section 111.70(1) (a) of tae

Municipal bmployment Relations sct; tihat tue soard of Luucation of Stanley-

Boya area Schools, Jt. Scnool vistrict wo. 4, hereinafter referreu to
as the Responaent poard or wmsoaru, is a public vouy chargeu under tue
laws of tihe State of Wwisconsin witn tue wmanagement, airection anu
control of said wistrict ana 1ts affairs.
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4. That at all times relevant nerein, the Lomplalnant Associliation
and hespondent board were parties to a collective bargaining agreement
which contalned a grievance procedure reading as follows:
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TARTICLE V
GRIEVANCLEL PROCLUURL
befinition

1. 5a 'grievance' shall wmean a complaint py a teacher in
the bargaining unit that (1) there lhas been, as to nim,

a violation, misinterpretation, or inequitable application
of any of the provisions of this agreement or that (2) he
believes he has obeen treated unfairly or inequitably by
reason of any act or condition whicn is contrary to estab-
lished policy or practice governing or affecting teachers,
except that the term 'grievance' shall not apply to any
matter for which (1) a method of review is prescribed by
law, or (2) where a rule or regulation of the State bLepart-
ment of Puplic Instruction nas the force and effect of law,
or (3) where any wny-law of tne “mployer is in effect, or
(4) in any area where the csmployer is without authority to
act.

Individual ¢grievances snall pve handled as follows:

1. Any teacner wituin tne pargaining unit may file a written
grievance with a representatlve of the Grievance Conurittee

of the collective vargaining agent and the Builuing Principal,
within ten(1lv) school aays, following the act or condition of
his complaint.

2. 'The primary purpose of the procedure set fortn in tais
section is to secure, at the lowest level possible, equitable
solutions to tiie problem of the parties. wvotn parties agree
that these proceedings snall be kept as confidential as may
be appropriate at any level of such procedure. HWothing con-
tained herein shall be construed as limiting tie right of

any teacher hnaving a grievance to discuss the matter inforially
with any appropriate wemwer of the aaministration. Ior the
purpose of this agreement a day shall Le defined as a teacuers
[sic] working day.

Formal grievances siiall be nanaled in tihe following wanner:

1. any teacher witnin the bargaining unit may file a
written orievance witn a meuwer of tne Grievance comuittee
of the collective wargaining agent to explain and/or ask
for assistance witn said grievance.

2. ‘'he teacher and a uenwer of the grievance committee
may be represented at subsequent nearings.

3. ‘hne channeling of grievances shall ke from tne aggrieved
to:

(1) Building Principal, (2) Superintendent of Schools,

(3) Teacner Comunittee of tiie Board of kdaucation, (4)

Board of Education. Tne rlementary Coordinator is tne next
step above tne building principal in tue elewmentary grievance
procedure. Grievances not processed to tne next step witiain
the prescribed time of ten adays by tine aggrievea party, shall
be considered wropped. .
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v. Grievances shall, if not resolved, e acted upon wy the
poard of hducation at tne next ooard meeting Ifrom tue
onset of the grievance. iune grievance shall pe presenteu
to the board not less tuan ten (10) working uaays prior
to the regular stated meeting of the Board of kducation.

b. The 'leacher Committee or the wvoard of baucation shall
within ten (10) days after tne regular stated meeting of
the Board of tducation send written notice to tihe teacher
and the Grievenace |[sic] Comuittee of the Association of
the action taken to resolve the grievance.

k. In a case where tne grievance cannot be resolved vy tae
svoara of Education, the Board and the association shall
enter into mediation or fact finding upon request oy eitiner
party named above.

G. If the Board of Lducation is the aggrieved party, the
Board shall submit its grievance in writing to tine pres-~
ident of the association. ‘he association shall give
its answer in writing to tne Board of Laucation within
fifteen (15) days. If the grievance remains unresolved,
the Board of bkducation anua tne association shall enter
into mediation or iact finuding upon request of tne Assoc-
iation or the board of wsducation."”

5. Tnat, on February 26, 1973, ikarlyn uwohr, Presiaent of the
Respondent Board, sent Complainant wseithh a letter, which reaa in relevant
part, as follows:

"This is to inform you that tine Boara of Lducation of
the Stanley-soyd irea Schools is considering the non-renewal
of your teaching contract for the 1973-74 school year.

may we inform you that under wisconsin Statutes 118.22,
sub-sections 2 & 3, you may appeal for a conference witn the
Board within five uays.

Your appeal must e in writing sent to rvir. roy Samplawski,
R. .2, Stanley, Wisconsin.F”

6. Sometime after receiving wmohr's letter dated February «6, 1973,
Reith asked for a conference with tae Respondent Board ana a conference
was held on Tuesday, March 13, 1973, tnat, thereafter, by letter datea
Weanesday, March 14, 1973, .our aavised Reith of the Respondent voard's
decision on tihe proposed non-renewal of his teaching contract, whicn
read as follows:

"At a meeting of the bLoard of uducation of the Stanley-
Boyd area Schools, on .iarcii 14, 1973, the poarda voted not to
renew your teaching contract for tne 1iY73-74 school year.’

7. “hat, on Wednesday, «iarch £8, 1973, RKeith's wife called bruce
Neuenfeldt, Cnairman of tue Professional wiguts anu Responsivilities
comuittee, which is the Grievance Coumittee for the Complainant sssociation,
and asked him to hand-ueliver a grievance whicn rReitn liaa draftea to
sohr, because Reith was sich ana unawmle to celiver tine grievance nimself;
that, weuenfelat and anotner teacher went to monr's house and hand-ueliverea
said grievance which reaa as follows:

‘Grievance against the Board of Lducation

In the matter of my contract the Board of Lducation nas
violated the following sections of the wmaster contract vetween
tne Board of Education ana the stanley-poyd Lducation associa-
tion: .

-0~ wOo. LébU4-a



Article I1I Sections o & U
Article IV Section »5-1
Article Vi Section asa-3

I hereoy waive the preliwinary steps of the ygrievance
procedure and wish this wmatter to go uirectly to tune isoaru
of Education."”

. Tinat, the provisions of the collective vargaining agreement
alleged to have been violatea ana referreu to in weitin's Y“grievance" reau
as follows:

"ARWICLEL IIi
KECUGNLTLON

B. 'The Employver agrees not to negotiate wita any teachers'
organization other than the association for tne duration of
tihhis agreement. Nothing contained herein sunall be construea
to prevent an individual teacinier from presenting a grievance
and having the grievance adjustea without intervention of the
Association, if the aujustment is not inconsistent with the
terms of this agreement, provided that the association has
been given opportunity to be present at sucn adjustment.

L. Nothing containeu uerein shall Le construed to ueny or
restrict to any teaciier rights ne way unave under wisconsin
laws or applicable civil service laws anu regulations. The
rights granted to teacners liereunder shall be aeemeu to be in
addition to those provided clsewnere.

ARTICuLl IV
RESPONSISTLITIns

B. In aduition to tne responsibilities that may be proviaed
for elsewhere in this agreeuent the following shall be ob-
served:

1. 7he Ekmployer snall not interfere with tie rigats of teachers
to become members of teacher organizations; there shall oe no
discrimination, interference, restraint, or coercion by the
kEnployer, its officers or representatives, against any teacher
because of membersnip in teacher organizations.

ARVICLL VI
PRINCIPLES OF PERSONNLL KELATIONS

A. Principles of personnel relations to govern all Stanley-isoyd
teachers. ‘

3. any complaints by a parent or guardian of a stuaent
directed towara a teacner shall promptly be called to the
teacher's attention.*
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Y. "Ynat when iveuenfelut ueliverea weith's grievance w«our weunt
into anotner room to get a copy of tune collective vargaining agreeuent
anad looked at some of tne provisions containcu tnerein, out ue did not
refuse to accept the grievance or wake any statement avout the contents
of the grievance or any provisions of tne collective wargaining ayree-
nient; that sometime tnereafter, nohr gave tae grievance to sermit willer,
Superintendent for tne «esponcaent uvistrict, out uid not give nim any
instructions as to what ne snould ao witn it particularly, as to whetaer
he should give it to william Granos, uligh Schnool krincipal anu Relti's
Building Principal, or return it to «eith.

10. 4hat thereafter on npril ¢, 1vy73, woar sent Leitin a letter wica
copies to weuenfelat and otuners, respondilhy to tihe “grievance” wualCa
Reitnh nad filed which reada as i1ollows:

"The Board of Luucation receiveu your letter of iiarch 4g,
19573 wnerein you indicated that you unave a grievance agailnst
tiie Board of Lducation of tiie btaniey-voyd ..rea scaools, ana
therein you referred to tie rfollowing sections of tie wmaster
contract:

Article II1, Sections L ana U
article 1V, Sections o-1

article VI, section «~-3

we can understana your desires to Lave tne preliwdnary
steps of the ygrievance procedure waived, nowever, tne soaru
of Lducation feels tnat ..rticle Vv, .uale 2, 0of tue grievance
procedure should be followeu wcecause as it is inuicated
therein, the primary purpose of tue proceuures set out unuer
the ygyrievance procedure article is to secure u solution at
the lowest possible level. we feel tuat the steps as out-
lined, snould we followed, not ounly 50 tnat we may ke appralsed
of what your ¢rievance consists of, out so tiat the ceaciner
coumittee of tne boaru of uLducation can review tie saide wWitis-—
out having to cail the entire ovoaru togetuer ror tuat purpose.
in addition, the regular scheuuled o0aru OL wuucation aeetling
will Le on april 10tu, 1973 at 6:0U p.., wowever, vecause we
did not receive tae grievance clain witiiun tiae ten uay working
perioua as required by article V, aule o-a (sic], we will ve unauvie
to schedule this matter at tuat meeting, as we nave our agenda
prepared ior that evening.

Irusting tihat we will near frow you in order to process
your complaint anGd to near what you consider 1is a grievance
as soon as possible, we remaiu, "

11. ‘'Wanat, after receiving .obr's lelter, .citn aild not tuereafter
submit any grievance to Granos, or any otuer ayent of tne «espondent
pistrict; that, thereafter, sometine wuring onay, Ly73, au ayreement was
reached on a date for a non-renewal uncaring pefore tne kesponuent soard,
which was hLeld on May 31, 1973, tnat keitn and ais representative attended
said hearing on hay 31, 1v¥73; that, twnereafter, on June zo, 1973, wmour
sent Reith a letter whicih was received by ikeith, on June 27, 1973 ana
read as follows:

"This is to inform you tihat a special meeting cf tuae soard
of bducation was held on June 25, 1973, at 6:uU P.i. in tie
high school library for tiie purpose of reacning a decision on
your 1973-74 teacning contract won-xenewal nearing wiicu was
hela on mMay 31, 1973. By an unaminous [sic] pallet [sicj--i:z
to 0--, the Stanley-sBoyd sSoaru of Luucation voted not to renew
your 19Y73-74 teaching contract witu tine Stanley-oboyd area 5Cunools.

-o- wO. ladud=-n



The decision reacuea was wascd on tihe following reasons

whiich were presented al tne nearing:

1z.

I. wot maintaining an acceptive learning atumospaere
conducive to stuuent enrollment in tie elective
class of paysics

II. bureaks uown administrative policy

1IiI. Insuboruination

IV. Accuses the aduministration of non-ethical
practices
V. FPFailure to apply for teacaer certification
VI. lMiscellaneous couplaints®

wnat, thereafter, «eith, who was presumanly tamiliar witi the

terms of the collective oargaining agreement vecause ne was tne Associa-
tion's President ana Chief Jdegotiator, uia not file any grievance or
otherwise communicate in any way relevant nerein, witin any agent of tae
Respondent District until the couwplaint herein was filed on rebruary

11, 1974; that the First Count of tlhie complaint herein alleges that tne
Respondents have violated various provisions ofi tine collective wargaining
agreement, including the following winich are in adaition to tnose referred
to in Reith's grievance of march 28, 1973:

Al

YarWICLe VI
PRINCIPLES OF PLRSOWWLL RBELDATIOWNS

Principles of personnel relations to govern all stanley-
Boyd teachers.

2. Personnel problems involving pupil, parent, or staff
member are best resolved by channeling tiarough teacner-
principal-superintendent-voara of sducation lines of
communication.

ARTICLE VIL

TLACHING COnpITIONS

'ne provisions of tie agreeument anu the wages, UOUrS, terus,
and conditions of ewployment shall ve applied without regaru
to race, creed, religion, color, national origin, aye, sex,
marital status, or memnwersnip in an assoclation wita tae
activities of any employee organization. ‘Iine poara ana tne
Association pledge themselves to seex to extend tne advan-
tages of public education to every student without regard to
race, creed, religion, sex, color, or national origin and to
seek to achieve full eqguality of ecucational opportunity to
all pupils.

Teacher evaluation procedure

b. hAhny written evaluation will pe umade in duplicate ana
the teacher is to receive one copy witnin five auays.
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L. rion-ikenewal

a. WNo teacher shail be uischargeu, non-reneweu, Ssuspeuiea,
reauced in rann or compensation, or deprived of any
professional advantage witnout being given a written
statement of all the evidence as to why the action is
veing taken.

b. The teacher shall be given adeqguate notice of a right
to a hearing, (witnhin fifteen aays) at which the
teacher may respond to the stated eviaence.

c. ‘“"he hearing wust be neld if tne teacher appears at
the appointea time and place, and the right to be rep-
resented by counsel of the teacher's cnoice must be
afforded.

d. ''he teacher and the poaru must be given the opportunity
to call witnesses and supnit evidence.

e. 'Tne right to cross-exaiiine witnesses must be afforded
to the teacner ana the pboard."

13. "Tnat, atfter receiving tne complaint herein on February <3, 1974,
the Responuents filed a motion with the bxaminer on april 1, 1Y74, asking
that the complaint be dismissed because Cowplainant keith nau failea to
exhaust the grievance procedure set out above pefore filing tie complaint
herein; that, by agreement oetween tne parties, tne lhearing on tne com-
plaint which nad previously been scieuuled for april 24, 1974, was limiteu
to taking evidence relevant to tne uisposition of tne respondents' motion
before any further hearing is nelu on the complaint herein.

14. 'That tne reason tnat coumplainant w«eitn dia not properly file
a grievance in accordance witn tne estawlisneu grievance proceaure or
exhaust that procedure witn regaru to any of tine alleged violations oi
the collective bargaining agreement set out in Count Une of the complaiat
herein, was his personal pelief tnat it would we “futile" to do so ana
not because he was in any way prevented from doing so by the Respondent
District or any of its agents.

Based on the above and foreygoing Finaings of Fact, tne Examiner
makes and enters the following

CONCLUSIUNS UF LAaW

1. 4vaat Complainant Reitn faileau to exhaust tie estavlished griev-
ance procedure and failed to comply witn the provisions of article Vv,
Section B, Rule 3 of tne collective wvaryaining agreeuwent for reasons
which are not excusable as a watter of law anda tnerefore tne Respondents'
motion to dismiss with regard to the allegations contained in the l'irst
Count of tne complaint nerein ougnt to we granteu.

2. 4wnat to tine extent that tne Seconu count of tihe complaint unerein
alleges that the kespondents nave engaged in conduct which, 1f proven,
woula constitute interference witii Cowmplainant keitn's rights under
Section 111.7u(2) of +tie municipal Cmployment welations act even in tane
absence of a collective bargaining agreement, Count '‘wo of tne conplaint
herein ought not pe uiswmissed.

based on the above ana foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law, the Examiner makes ana enters thne rollowing

URDLR

l. Tnat the First Count of tne complaint nerein e, anda thne sane
hereby is, dismissed.
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2. That to tne extent tihat the Seconu Count of tue complaint
herein alleges conduct whici, if proven, would constitute interference
with Complainant rReith's rights under Section 111.70(2) of the sunicipal
Employment Relations Act even in the absence of a collective bargaining

agreement, the motion to dismiss the Second Count of the complaint herein
is denied. '

pvated at Madison, Wisconsin, this;r aay of Novemver, 1974.
WISCOWSIN EMPLOYIIENT RoubAaTIONS CUMAISSIOW

7

Fleilschll, ixaminer

By

George w:
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STANLEY-BOYD AREA SCHOOLS JY. SCHOOL OISTRICT NO. 4, IV, vec. ho. le504-h

«EMORANDUM ACCOmPANYING FINLDINGS OF FACL,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDLR

The -complaint in this case is stated in two counts. ‘the First
Count alleges that Complainant Reith was non-renewed in a manner tnat
violated a number of provisions of the collective bargaining agreement
contained in Articles III, IV, VI and VII and set out in the Findings
of Fact above. Included among those allegations was tiie allegation that
tne reasons for Reith's non-renewal "were based, totally or in part, upon
nis activities and actions as a wenper of the SBLA, its Presiuent at
various times material hereto, or as its Chief wnegotiator,” in violation
of tne provisions of said agreement, ana section 111.70(3) (a)5 of the
Municipal Lmployment Relations act. ‘'ne Second Count of the complaint
incorporates by reference the allegations contained in the iirst Count
and alleges that the conduct describea therein constituted interference
with Reith's Section 111.70(Z2) riguts in violation of Section 111.70
(3) (a)1 of the Municipal Employment kelations iaAct. The kespondents'
motion to dismiss does not differentiate wetween the allegations contained
in the First Count and Second Count of the complaint and asks that the
complaint be dismissed in its entirety.

RESPONDLNTS ' ARGUMENTS :

The Respondents contend that the complaint ought to pe dismnissed
pecause Reith failed to avail himself of the establisneu grievance pro-
cedure. ‘lhe grievance presenteu by weuenfeldt to .sohr on keith's benaif
on dMarch 28, 1973, was presenteu less tuan ten working uays prior to
the next scuneduled Board meeting. mohr awviseua weitu vy letter tnat tuis
was so, and that tne vistrict ovjecteu o unis faiiure to roliow tne es-
tablished grievance procedure. 4Yue nespondents point out tuat keitn
was advised that the Boara expected to near frowm him with regaru to nis
grievance after filing it tunrough tne proper channels and contenu that
he has given no adequate reason to explain why ne failea to do so.
According to the Respondents, kelitin wmaae no effort to process nis griev-
ance through the established ¢grievance procedure at any time thereafter
until the complaint herein was filed.

According to the lesponuents, the complaint ought to Le uismissed
vecause of the policy of the law wiicu encourages voluntary settlement
of uaisputes over tie interpretation and application of tile collective
bargaining agreement, as reflecteu in Section 1il.7U(v) of tiie municipal
wuployment Relations Act and applieu in a nuwuber of Coumission anud court
cases wihich hold that an employe must exnaust any availanle grievance
procedure before bringing on action to enforce tne terms of a collective
bargaining agreement. In this regard, tne muployer argues tnat even if
Reith is found to nave complied with tue initial steps of tihe gyrievance
procedure, he failed to exhaust that procedure by pursuing the grievance
through the last step of the proceuure which proviaes for mediation or
fact finding.

COMPLAINANTS ' ARGUMENTS .

The Complainants argue that Reith made a sufficient attempt to
exhaust tihe contractual grievance procedure, wien he subwmitted his griev-
ance to idohr on March 26, 1973. Tihe Complainants point out that, awong
the agents of the District, only tne xesponaent poard nad the power to
grant tne relief sought in ihis grievance and argue tnat it would have
peen “"futile” for Reith to refile the grievance witi Granos after re-
ceiving Mohr's letter of march 28, 1973. '

The Complainants make tie following specific arguments as to why
the doctrine of exhaustion ought not be applied in this case:

1. “he board waived its right to raise the guestion of exnaustion
by the language contained in Article III, Section v.
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2. 7The language of aArticle Vv, Section &, Rule 1, excluues allega-
tions of violations of Section 111.70 from the definition of a grievance.

3. wmediation and fact finding only apply if the board "“cannot resolve
the grievance"” and the Board nas the power to resolve the grievance nerein.

4. ‘Ihe fact that the collective bargaining agreeament has no provision
for binding arbitration ought to precluue the application of the uoctrine
of exhaustion.

5. The authorities reliea on by the Respondents are distinguisnable
because:

(a) In the cases cited tne Commission found that the grievant
had failed to request reemployment or even file a grievance.

(b) Those cases occurred in the private sector wihere the rignt
to strike is legal.

6. The doctrine of exiiaustion ought not be applied where the allega-
tion is pased, in part, on a claim of interference.

DISCUSSION:

'he Commission has consistently held that it will not consider tue
merits of a claim that an employer uas violated the terms of the collec-
tive bargaining agreement which contains a procedure for attempting to
resolve grievances alleging a violation.of the agreement unless tne
party making tne claim is first able to show that he has exhausted tnat
procedure. 1/ 1In audition, if the agreement proviaes for binding arpi-
tration of grievances waich are not resolved in the grievance procedure,
the Commission will not ordinarily assert its jurisdiction to entertain
the merits of tne claim. 2/ If the Complainant is awle to sihow thiat ne
was frustrated in nis effort to exnaust the grievance proceaure, such
as is the case where the union fails or refuses to represent him fairly,
his failure to exhaust the grievance procedure is no var to consideration
of the merits of his claim. 3/

On the facts presenteu in tnis case, tnere is no guestion tiat
Reith did attempt to file a ¢rievance witn regaru to some of the allegea
violations set out in the complaint nerein. 4Ynat grievance was apparently
intended to be an "individual ¢rievance" rather than a “forwmal grievance"
processed by the Association. ‘nis aifference is significant in two
respects. First of all, the Complainant association did not anave the
power to prevent Reith from pursuing his grievance since it was an
“individual grievance." (Tnere is no claim that the Association failed
to fairly represent reitn in this case.) Seconuly, any claim by Lkeitn
that ne was frustrated in nis effort to exhaust the grievance procedure
must inevitably be premised on a claim that the Respondents prevented
him from doing so.

l/ American Motors Corporation (77538) 11/66; wake hills Joint Scnool
vistrict wo. 1 (11529-a, B) 7/73, 8/73. See also sepublic Steel
Corp. v. Maddox, 379 US 050, 56 Lkiwi £193 (1965).

2/ River Falls Co-op Creamery (2311) 1/50; Oostburg Joint osciaool vistrict
wo. 1 (11196-a, B) 11/72, 12/72, aff. Sheboygan Co. Cir. Ct. 6/6/74.

3/ &smerican potors Corporation (7488) 2/66; wortuwest General nospital
(L0599-B & 10600-B) 1/73. ‘nis is tne same policy appliea wy the
Feaeral courts. VACA vs. sipes, 386 uS 171, 64 LRR1 2369 (1967).
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Although keith's grievance was not filed at the proper step of tie
established grievance procedure, it is clear tnat it was fileu within
ten days. uven if there were no intervening iiolidays or vacation aays
petween his receipt of Mohr's letter of march 14, 1973 anu tihe daelivery
of his grievance by iNeuenfeldt on march 28, 1Y73, the grievance was
filed "within ten school days following the act or conaition giving
rise to tue coumplaint®. In fact, the apparent urgency reflecteu in tue
manner of its transmittal - indicates that reitn, who had reason to pe
knowledgeable in such matters, was aware that tne ten-uay periou was
about to expire.

At the time that ne accepted tune yrievance from ineuenfeldt, riolr
gave no indication that the grievance nad not been properly riled. ue-
cause of the wording of the yrievance itself, it is reasonable to assuue
that when rohr went to get a copy of the collective bargaining agreeient,
he was doing so for the purpose of reaainy the provisions wiicli were
allegyed to be violated, and not necessarily for the purpose of seeing if
the grievance had been filed in compliance with the established procedure,
which was evident since the grievance itself offered to "waive the pre-
liminary steps of the procedure.” 4/ wohr's acceptance of tne grievance
and failure to return it immediately to weuenfelat or keith, wmignt be
taken as an acceptance of Reith's offer to "waive the preliminary steps
of the grievance procedure” if it were not for :ohr's letter of iapril o,
1973.

while it is understandable from iKeith's point of view way lLe wanted
to waive the preliminary steps of the grievance proceaure, it is also
understandable why the Respondent board refusea to agree to uo so. In
his letter of aApril o, 1973, rKohr indicatea that the board was unwilling
to waive the preliminary steps of the yrievance procedure winici would
deprive it of the venefit of the information that might be developeu as
a result of processing clie grievance through tine estaonlisnea procedure
as well as the additional time that it would unave for considering tne
merits of the grievance. Under the provisions of tue first sentence of
section U and Section & of the yrievance procedure, tne board was opli-
gated to consider the grievance at its next meeting which was scheaulea
for April 10, 1973, and answer tne grievance ten days later. under tae
circumstances, the Board's insistence tuat Reita follow the establisied
procedure and its reliance on its right to the benefit of information
developed in the grievance procedure, as well as "not less tnan ten
working days” notice that tne grievance was going to be presented to
the board was understandable.

The Complainants would nave tiie nxaminer find that rohr intentionally
held on to reith's yrievance until it was "too late” to file it witn
Granos, and thereby frustrate reith in his effort to exnaust the ¢grievauce
procedure. ‘The facts simply do not support tnis argument. Lirst of all,
it is not reasonable to expect that wonr would have acted on the requested
waiver without first consulting with otuer members of tne Board or admin-
istration. ‘'The record also discloses tnat the Board sought the auvice
of its attorney througnout the processing of the non-renewal action
against Reith. liohr's letter clearly indicated that the Board's objection
was to Reith's attempted waiver of its rights and gave no indication that
it intended to claim that Reith nad exceeded the ten-day limit. On the
contrary, the letter invited Reith to file his grievance in accordance
with the established procedure and ile never aid so. If Reith haa filea

4/ Althougn the letter was written as if the preliminary steps of tne
grievance procedure could be waived unilaterally wy the Grievant, it
is obvious for reasons alluued to in mour's subsequent letter thatc
the provisions createa rights for tie Boara which could not be waivea
unilaterally.
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nis grievance with Granos as suggested, and the bistrict nad raised the
question of heith's compliance with the ten-uay time liwit, that questiown,
which is one of procedural arpitrawvility, coulda uave veen resolved as part
of Keith's grievance. wuvecause mour accepted tue grievance, and pecause

the Board held onto keith's grievance for seven school ways before advising
nin that it was unwilling to waive the preliminary - -steps of the grievance
procedure, the soard would obviously be in a poor position to argue that
tnose seven aays siould ve counted agyainst reitih for purposes of the
ten-day requirement.

Reith testified tnat nis reason for not filing nis grievance witn
Granos after receiving iionr's letter was because it would be “futile” to
do so, since neither Granos nor miller was in a position to ygyrant tue
relief sought. 5/ This was tine same reason Reitn yave for attempting to
waive the preliminary steps of the grievance procedure in the first pilace,
and did not, in any way, relate to the ten-day time limit. 1In view of
the fact that Reith was specifically advised py iiohr that he should process
his grievance through the establisheu grievance procedure if ne wanted tne
Board to consider his grievance, his failure to co so at any time tnere-
after gave the Respondents every reason to believe that ne haa droppea
nis grievance in accordance witii the provisions of Article V, C, Rule 3.

vihen the Board later neld a nearing on the uestion of keitin's non-
renewal, he failed to file any ygrievance alleging that the nearing in
that case was not in accordance witi the agreement. ‘The Complainants'
attempt to justify Reith's failure to file a ygyrievance with regara to
that alleged violation on the same basis, that is, that it would have
been "futile” to do so, since the xesponuent sBoara nad already voteu not
to renew his contract on two separate occasions. “hat argument assumes
that Keith would not have been able to persuade the Board that it had
violatea nis rights under the agreenient as alleged (without regaru to the
werits of reasons for the non-renewal) and also assumes that the agreed-to
final step of mediation or fact finding by an outside neutral would be
useless because the mediator or fact finaer's recommendations would not
pe binding on the Board. ‘nis premise is not only contrary to the
apparent intent of the parties by agreeing to the grievance procedure,
but flies in the face of the statutory languagye contained in Section
111.70(6) of the municipal Employment ikelations Act wihich is reflected
in the Commission's exhaustion and ueferral policies and reads as follows:

"(6) DECLARATION OF PULICY. Y4Yhe puwlic policy of tine state
as to labor disputes arising in municipal cmployment is to en-
courage voluntary settlement tunrough tine procedures of collec-
tive bargaining. Accordingly, it 1s in the puplic interest tnat
municipal employes so aesiring be given an opportunity to bargain
collectively with the wunicipal eamployer througn a labor organi-
zation or other representative of the employes' own choice. If
sucn procedures fail, the parties shoulu lhave available to them
a fair, speedy, effective anu, above all, peaceful procedure for
settlement as provided in this subcnapter.”

5/ 'The Transcript at page 36 reaas:

“() And at the bottom of tinat particular letter there is a reguest
to you indicating that tney woulu like to hear from you furtner.
why aidn't you respond?

A well, I felt that there wasn't much use to respond to this
letter because first of all wr. Granos is not in a position
to alter the non-renewal of my contract ana neither was iir.
Miller. They were simply agents of tlie board anda tney cannot
act to change the non-renewal so I felt that was futile to yo
pack to the first two steps of the grievance procedure ana i
had already stated in the grievance that I waived those pre-
liminary steps of the grievance procedure because there wasn't
any use to go tarougn them anyway.’ (Lmpnasis adaed)

-lz- NO. 12504=4n



&

winether weitih's failure to pursuce his grievance witu regaru to thc
respondents’' alleged violations of thuse provisions of the collective
bargyaining agreement set out in nis letter of rwrcn Lo, 1YvJs, ana uis
failure to ifile a gricvance with regyaru to tue poard's-alleged violation
of the provisions of srticle V1 anu Article VII set out in the complaint
herein is viewed as a failure to exihiaust che estavblisiied grievance pro-
ceaure or evidence of lack of proceuural viability under tine terms of
the agreement itself, the result is tie sane. Reith sat on lhis riquts
under the collective bargaining agrecment from tue time of lhis non-renewal
in the Spring of 1973 until rebruary 11, 1974, wnen tne complaint herein
was filed. On the evidence presented, it is clear that Reitl waue an in-
adequate effort to avail himself of the established grievance procedure
and that his reason for failing to avail himself of that procedure was
his own assessment of the value of those procedures rather tnan any mis-
conduct on the part of the xespondents. In addition, on the yuestion
of procedural viability, it is clear that the alleged violations
contained in the complaint herein are untimely under Article V, Section C,
Rule 3.

with regard to the (omplainants' claim that all the allegations con-
tained in Count One of the complaint nerein are excluaea from the defini-
tion of a grievance, it should oe owserved that such a constructioin of
the provision in question would totally negate that portion of tine uef-
inition which states that a grievance includes a complaint. 'tnat tuere
nas been . . . a violation, wmisinterpretation or inequitable application
of any of the provisions of this agreement.' A nore plausiole interpreta-
tion of the exclusion in question would pe that it refers to actions of
the poard, which are reviewable by administrative agencies or the courts
even in tihne absence of a collective wargaining agreement, such as tnose
discussed welow.

The argument that tne final step of tne yrievance proceaure, i.e.,
meaiation or fact finding, uoes not apply to tals situation since tne
Respondent poard has tihe power to resolve tne grievance, likewise involves
an interpretation of the provision in guestion, wiichh would render it
meaningless. S$Sucn an interpretation would mean that only those ygrievances
whicih were veyond the power of the <Kesponaent poard to remedy wouid oe
appropriate for that step of tne yrievance procedure.

The claim that tne uoctrine of wihaustion is inapplicable to this
case because the collective bargaining agreement contains no provision
for binding arbitration is without merit since tae Cowmmission nas never
wade sucii a distinction, ana nas expressly beld to tne contrary. o/
Similarly, the Cowplainants' arquments whicun atteapt to aistinguisn tuls
case from prior Comission cases 1s witnout nerit. Lltaoughn wKeita aia
attempt to secure receuployient, uis tailure to properly follow tne es-
tablished grievance procedure not only constituted a failure to exnaust
the grievance procedure, out also affecteu the procedural viability of
his claims. ‘The fact that public ewployes uo not niave tihe legal rigat
to strike is no basis for distinguisliing this case from prior Couulssion
cases since the right sougnt to we asserted in the private sector cases
is the same rigunt that is sought to be asserted aerein, ana taat is tue
peaceful adjudication of tne guestion of coumpliance witn tine terns of a
collective bargaining agreemnent witnout regard to the legality or illiegald-
ity of strikes. ‘fhe statuory intent was co orovice a peaceful wmeans for
enforcing tihe terms of a collective wargaining agreement incluaing tae
provisions establishing a procedaure for enforcing its terus.

o/ See the Commission cases citea in ootnote 1, supra.
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CLAIM OF INTERFLRLNCL.

o the extent that Count 1wo of tihe complaint alleges that tne viola-
tions of the collective bargaining agreement alleged in Count Une also
violate rights that Reith enjoys under the provisions of Section 111.70(Z%)
of the Municipal Lmployment Relations Act even in the absence of a collec-
tive bargaining agreement, Count ‘iwo ought not be dismissed. For example,
it is alleged in paragrapihh 10 of the complaint that the reasons for tine
non-renewal “were basea, totally or in part, upon his activities and
actions as a member of the Siska, its President at various times material
hereto, or as its Chief Wlegotiator.” Such conduct on the part of tne
Respondents, if proven, would not only constitute a prohibited practice
within the meaning of Section 111.70(3) (a)l of the kunicipal Luployment
Relations Act as alleged, but would constitute a violation of Section
111.70(3) (a)3 as well. 4nere is nothing in the collective pargaining
agreement indicating that the parties attemptea to waive the Complainants'
right to file a prohlblte& practice complalnt in exchange for his right
to grieve sucn conduct, and the provisions of Article III, Section L and
Article V, Section A, kRule 1 lead to the opposite conclusion.

The legislature has establishea a one-year time limit for tane filing
of cowmplaints in Section 111.07(14) of the wisconsin Statutes and the
complaint herein alleges conduct occurring witnin one year prior to tune
filing of the complaint. The Commission nas never aneld that a complain-
ant is precludeda from filing a complaint of unfair labor practices orx
prohibited practices werely wvecause the complainant also nau the right
to pursue his allegation unuer the provisions of a collective bargaining
agreement when the acts comnplained of woula constitute unfair labor
practices or pronibited pLaCtICLS, even in the apsence of a collective
bargaining agreement. ''ne law is clearly to the contrary. 7/

r'or the foregoing reasons, tine Lxaminer nas concludeu that tiae motion
to aisniss ought to be granted except as to so nuch of tne Second Count
as alleges that the Respondents have engagea in conduct which, if proven,
woula constitute interference with Complainant eith's rights under
Section 111.70(2) even in tine absence of a collective bargaining agreement.
pated ' at Madison, Wwisconsin, this ;/ aay of wovember, 1974,

WISCONSIN OLMPLOYRLWY IELATIONS CORMISSION

Georgc.du El&lSChll, sxaminer

7/ See City of hilwaukee (13093) 1l0/74 and cases cited tnerein. See
also rerrimack #fg. Co., 31 ouis 900, & LRka 170 (1941) ana suwsequent
NURE cases cited in riorris, Tne veveloping wabor Law (owks 1571) at
page 495,

Under the NLRB Collyer policy wiiicih is intendea to encourage deferral
of such unfair labafwﬁractlces ciharges to the arvitration process
wnere possible, the iNiLk3 regquires that the party seeking deferral must
pe willing to waive any arguments concerning procecural arpitravility.
See Collyer Insulated Wwire, 192 WLRB 150, 77 wuRixi 1931 (1971) anu
"Revised Guidelines Issued by the General Counsel of tne NLRS for use
of pBoard Regional Offices in Cases Involving Jeferral to arbitratiou”
83 LRRi 42 (1973).
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